
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES  
 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *86 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024 
 

SURVEY ON CLOSED MSMEs  
 
*86.  SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI: 
  SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
   
(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey of the closed Micro, Small and Medium 
Enterprises (MSMEs) and if so, the details thereof; 
 
(b) the details of the employment generated by the MSMEs, particularly in Maharashtra, 
Jharkhand, West Bengal and Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency in Haryana, State/district-wise; 
 
(c) the steps taken by the Government to strengthen, extend financial support, revive and 
reconstruct closed MSMEs during the last five years;  
 
(d) whether the Government has initiated any discussion/dialogue with MSMEs regarding the 
difficulties being faced by them particularly while dealing with the financial institutions; and 
 
(e) if so, the details of the steps taken by the Government in this regard?     
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

 
(a) to (e):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.    
  



 
 
 
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *86 
FOR 08.02.2024 REGARDING “SURVEY ON CLOSED MSMEs”  
 
(a):   No Survey for Closed MSMEs has been conducted so far.  
 
(b): The State wise data on employment generated reported under Udyam & Udyam Assist Portal 
as on 05.02.2024 and also the district wise data on employment generated for the states such as 
Maharashtra, Jharkhand, West Bengal & Haryana (Sonipat) is given at Annexure-A 
 
(c):   In order to strengthen the MSMEs the Government of India has taken number of steps to revive 
and reconstruct the MSMEs. Some of the measures are as under: 
 
 Rs.5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme, for businesses, including MSMEs. 

The scheme was operational till 31.03.2023 
 No global tenders for procurement up to Rs.200 crores. 
 New revised criteria for defining MSMEs. 
 “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business w.e.f. 01.07.2020. 
 Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. 
 Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e- 

governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs. 
 Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs w.e.f. 2.7.2021. 
 Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs. 
 Launch of Udyam Assist platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring Informal Micro Enterprises 

(IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Landing. 
 
(d) & (e):   The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises interacts with MSMEs, Industry 
Associations, Member Lending Institutions and other Stakeholders etc. To overcome the difficulties,  
such as formal credit, employment generation, direct selling to the Government, quality 
manufacturing, micro-credit access, lack of awareness faced by them, Government of India has taken 
several measures across the country, which inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment 
Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme 
(MSE-CDP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Raising and 
Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) scheme, Self-Reliant India (SRI) Fund Scheme, 
Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme, MSME Champion Scheme for providing assistance to 
MSME etc.. During the last two financial years      (2022-24) Rs. 9,000 crore infused in the corpus of 
Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro & Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) to enable an additional credit 
of Rs. 2.00 lakh crore with reduced cost. Under various schemes Ministry of MSME organizes 
workshops/ interactive sessions for MSEs and Industry Associations, in association with MSME-
Development and Facilitation Office (MSME-DFOs), Member Lending Institutions, etc..  
Additionally, CGTMSE is also creating awareness on the Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and 
Small Enterprises by disseminating information of the scheme during the events in National Mission 
for Capacity Building of Bankers (NAMCABs) organized by RBI.  
 

 
 

****** 
  



Annexure-A 
 

State Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam & UAP Since 
Inception Till 05/02/2024 

Sl. 
No. 

State Name Total MSMEs Employment 
Udyam UAP Total 

1 ANDAMAN AND 
NICOBAR ISLANDS 

13,148 230,001 2,018 232,019 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1,521,165 6,649,255 984,995 7,634,250 
3 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
17,984 109,106 8,841 117,947 

4 ASSAM 542,234 2,981,728 157,987 3,139,715 
5 BIHAR 2,050,401 6,177,384 1,235,532 7,412,916 
6 CHANDIGARH 43,378 292,594 8,223 300,817 
7 CHHATTISGARH 589,216 1,815,372 295,427 2,110,799 
8 DELHI 702,170 5,440,866 188,961 5,629,827 
9 GOA 61,350 274,832 20,195 295,027 
10 GUJARAT 2,187,157 9,469,914 606,375 10,076,289 
11 HARYANA 954,164 4,954,838 240,370 5,195,208 
12 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
154,726 808,865 18,518 827,383 

13 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

410,878 1,843,705 35,123 1,878,828 

14 JHARKHAND 780,615 2,673,398 451,925 3,125,323 
15 KARNATAKA 2,064,624 11,839,003 850,325 12,689,328 
16 KERALA 877,208 2,991,963 412,148 3,404,111 
17 LADAKH 10,821 40,077 1,110 41,187 
18 LAKSHADWEEP 916 3,110 714 3,824 
19 MADHYA PRADESH 2,364,016 5,813,539 1,373,957 7,187,496 
20 MAHARASHTRA 5,098,206 18,094,453 1,286,896 19,381,349 
21 MANIPUR 85,536 447,863 34,089 481,952 
22 MEGHALAYA 22,921 91,227 6,179 97,406 
23 MIZORAM 27,376 142,908 8,911 151,819 
24 NAGALAND 34,996 130,171 17,316 147,487 
25 ODISHA 1,014,047 4,076,471 582,023 4,658,494 
26 PUDUCHERRY 53,243 218,957 24,345 243,302 
27 PUNJAB 1,018,589 4,227,433 206,479 4,433,912 
28 RAJASTHAN 2,069,051 9,188,408 495,452 9,683,860 
29 SIKKIM 11,315 46,312 2,474 48,786 
30 TAMIL NADU 3,025,341 17,104,539 995,891 18,100,430 
31 TELANGANA 1,318,042 9,288,602 662,669 9,951,271 
32 THE DADRA AND 

NAGAR HAVELI AND 
DAMAN AND DIU 

19,744 192,273 3,066 195,339 

33 TRIPURA 177,680 468,114 147,449 615,563 
34 UTTAR PRADESH 3,913,235 14,212,592 1,958,956 16,171,548 
35 UTTARAKHAND 299,072 1,379,077 96,368 1,475,445 
36 WEST BENGAL 2,947,891 8,806,631 2,763,838 11,570,469 

Total:- 36,482,456 152,525,581 16,185,145 168,710,726 
 

 



 
District Wise Total Employment Under Udyam & UAP Since Inception Till 05/02/2024 for 

Haryana, Jharkhand, Maharashtra & West Bengal State 

Sl. 

No. 

State Name District Name UDYAM UAP Total 

1 HARYANA AMBALA 236,254  14,785  251,039  

2 HARYANA BHIWANI 132,073  11,363  143,436  

3 HARYANA CHARKI DADRI 26,315  761  27,076  

4 HARYANA FARIDABAD 672,786  15,336  688,122  

5 HARYANA FATEHABAD 94,790  8,224  103,014  

6 HARYANA GURUGRAM 1,108,937  17,401  1,126,338  

7 HARYANA HISAR 210,505  16,837  227,342  

8 HARYANA JHAJJAR 187,988  7,404  195,392  

9 HARYANA JIND 117,057  11,564  128,621  

10 HARYANA KAITHAL 128,556  8,398  136,954  

11 HARYANA KARNAL 234,077  20,295  254,372  

12 HARYANA KURUKSHETRA 125,628  10,582  136,210  

13 HARYANA MAHENDRAGARH 100,214  7,516  107,730  

14 HARYANA NUH 86,899  1,298  88,197  

15 HARYANA PALWAL 166,665  9,197  175,862  

16 HARYANA PANCHKULA 117,992  4,599  122,591  

17 HARYANA PANIPAT 329,013  19,001  348,014  

18 HARYANA REWARI 143,707  9,107  152,814  

19 HARYANA ROHTAK 144,359  9,720  154,079  

20 HARYANA SIRSA 135,654  9,525  145,179  

21 HARYANA SONIPAT 272,138  15,968  288,106  

22 HARYANA YAMUNANAGAR 183,231  11,489  194,720  

23 JHARKHAND BOKARO  169,357  25,917  195,274  

24 JHARKHAND CHATRA 295,128  11,135  306,263  

25 JHARKHAND DEOGHAR 68,430  22,105  90,535  

26 JHARKHAND DHANBAD 214,438  47,180  261,618  

27 JHARKHAND DUMKA 74,639  12,498  87,137  

28 JHARKHAND EAST SINGHBHUM 308,684  41,281  349,965  

29 JHARKHAND GARHWA  115,082  12,945  128,027  

30 JHARKHAND GIRIDIH 106,742  37,878  144,620  

31 JHARKHAND GODDA 66,066  15,601  81,667  

32 JHARKHAND GUMLA  25,616  6,920  32,536  

33 JHARKHAND HAZARIBAG  138,712  25,131  163,843  

  



 

 

 

 

34 JHARKHAND JAMTARA 21,304  4,957  26,261  

35 JHARKHAND KHUNTI  14,188  3,122  17,310  

36 JHARKHAND KODERMA  53,714  15,793  69,507  

37 JHARKHAND LATEHAR 24,509  4,946  29,455  

38 JHARKHAND LOHARDAGA  34,304  3,787  38,091  

39 JHARKHAND PAKUR  64,536  18,570  83,106  

40 JHARKHAND PALAMU 136,757  23,074  159,831  

41 JHARKHAND RAMGARH  77,909  18,731  96,640  

42 JHARKHAND RANCHI  459,801  50,005  509,806  

43 JHARKHAND SAHEBGANJ 42,169  19,097  61,266  

44 JHARKHAND SERAIKELA-

KHARSAWAN   

95,535  17,082  112,617  

45 JHARKHAND SIMDEGA  14,448  2,737  17,185  

46 JHARKHAND WEST SINGHBHUM 51,331  11,433  62,764  

47 MAHARASHTRA AHMEDNAGAR 563,403  30,291  593,694  

48 MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 146,396  17,317  163,713  

49 MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 203,158  29,873  233,031  

50 MAHARASHTRA AURANGABAD 683,284  45,841  729,125  

51 MAHARASHTRA BEED 206,452  13,256  219,708  

52 MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 105,403  14,952  120,355  

53 MAHARASHTRA BULDHANA 189,101  18,451  207,552  

54 MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 166,757  34,807  201,564  

55 MAHARASHTRA DHULE 130,963  15,528  146,491  

56 MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 60,319  6,264  66,583  

57 MAHARASHTRA GONDIA 121,542  13,833  135,375  

58 MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 68,056  11,027  79,083  

59 MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 325,387  47,869  373,256  

60 MAHARASHTRA JALNA 217,297  13,088  230,385  

61 MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 685,939  40,263  726,202  

62 MAHARASHTRA LATUR 231,376  20,687  252,063  

63 MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI  1,865,686  89,789  1,955,475  

64 MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI SUBURBAN 1,761,055  65,971  1,827,026  

65 MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 770,371  136,197  906,568  

66 MAHARASHTRA NAN DED 251,838  32,374  284,212  

67 MAHARASHTRA NANDURBAR 99,493  4,570  104,063  

68 MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 789,358  56,108  845,466  

69 MAHARASHTRA OSMANABAD 152,269  10,552  162,821  

70 MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 625,394  18,339  643,733  

  



 

 

71 MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 110,723  15,951  126,674  

72 MAHARASHTRA PUNE 3,009,848  117,034  3,126,882  

73 MAHARASHTRA RAIGAD 572,919  37,576  610,495  

74 MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 212,535  12,055  224,590  

75 MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 342,929  28,579  371,508  

76 MAHARASHTRA SATARA 388,271  22,979  411,250  

77 MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 111,382  7,311  118,693  

78 MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 494,063  53,620  547,683  

79 MAHARASHTRA THANE 2,085,113  139,830  2,224,943  

80 MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 122,580  24,282  146,862  

81 MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 62,696  10,213  72,909  

82 MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 161,105  30,219  191,324  

83 WEST BENGAL ALIPURDUAR 71,207  50,551  121,758  

84 WEST BENGAL BANKURA 99,743  38,077  137,820  

85 WEST BENGAL BIRBHUM 189,549  123,098  312,647  

86 WEST BENGAL COOCHBEHAR 593,935  102,767  696,702  

87 WEST BENGAL DAKSHIN DINAJPUR 264,957  28,467  293,424  

88 WEST BENGAL DARJEELING 210,752  60,274  271,026  

89 WEST BENGAL EAST MEDINIPUR 402,690  90,103  492,793  

90 WEST BENGAL HOOGHLY 298,663  192,240  490,903  

91 WEST BENGAL HOWRAH 403,862  283,668  687,530  

92 WEST BENGAL JALPAIGURI 215,414  88,401  303,815  

93 WEST BENGAL Jhargram 28,489  5,548  34,037  

94 WEST BENGAL KALIMPONG 10,436  1,749  12,185  

95 WEST BENGAL KOLKOTA 1,339,633  154,317  1,493,950  

96 WEST BENGAL MALDA 611,321  75,503  686,824  

97 WEST BENGAL MURSHIDABAD 626,260  238,375  864,635  

98 WEST BENGAL NADIA 349,947  199,540  549,487  

99 WEST BENGAL NORTH 24 PRAGANAS 1,007,744  370,112  1,377,856  

100 WEST BENGAL PASCHIM BARDHAMAN 218,087  77,990  296,077  

101 WEST BENGAL PURBA BARDHAMAN 283,260  116,633  399,893  

102 WEST BENGAL PURULIA 91,433  21,951  113,384  

103 WEST BENGAL SOUTH 24 PRAGANAS 635,437  308,159  943,596  

104 WEST BENGAL UTTAR DINAJPUR 305,013  63,328  368,341  

105 WEST BENGAL WEST MEDINIPUR 548,799  72,987  621,786  

Total:- 34,529,329  4,743,029  39,272,358  

 
 




